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Lichthärtende cre-active Masse dient zur
individuellen Charakterisierung von c&b
Verblendungen.

Zusammensetzung cre-active
mehrfunktionelle Methacrylsäureester,
hochdisperses Siliciumdioxid, cadmiumfreie
Pigmente

Zusammensetzung transpafluids
Dimethacrylate, Siliziumdioxid

Anwendungsgebiete
Individuelle Charakterisierung von c&b
Verblendungen, Teil- und Totalprothesen
sowie Implantatarbeiten
– Schmelzrisse, Kalkflecken, Füllungs-

imitationen, Schmelzkeile, Farbliche
Zwischenschicht, Abrasionsflächen,
Fissuren, Zahnfleischpartien

cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 – hochviskos, klar
T2 – niederviskos, klar

Verarbeitung
Die gebrauchsfertige cre-active Masse 
kann direkt auf das polymerisierte Verblend-
material aufgetragen werden. Bei dünnen
Verblendungen kann anstelle der margin-
Komponente cre-active (individuell ange-
mischt) direkt auf den Opaker aufgetragen
werden. Um die Farbintensität von cre-
active zu mindern, wird diese mit transpa-
fluid gemischt. Wenn sehr transparente
Effekte erzielt werden sollen, wird transpa-
fluid pur verwendet. Nach dem Auftragen
von cre-active bzw. T1 oder T2 ist unbe-
dingt eine Schicht Verblendmaterial aufzu-
bringen. Zur Wiederherstellung einer zer-
störten Dispersionsschicht wird die Ober-
fläche mittels eines Diamanten aufgerauht
und c&b liquid mit dem Pinsel dünn, jedoch
deutlich feucht und großflächig über die
Ansatzstelle hinaus aufgetragen. c&b liquid
30 sec. einwirken lassen, nicht separat
polymerisieren.

Gerät maximale aushärt- Polymerisa-
bare Schichtstärke tionszeit

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 s
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 s
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 s

Hinweis
cre-active darf nur in dünnen Schichten auf
ausgehärtetem Verblendmaterial aufgetra-
gen werden. cre-active Masse darf nur mit
cre-active Masse/transpafluids gemischt
werden. Ausgehärtete cre-active-Schichten
müssen mit Verblendmaterial überschichtet
abgedeckt werden.

Aufbewahrungshinweise
Material nicht über 25 °C lagern. Direkte
Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden. Behältnisse
stets verschlossen aufbewahren. Nach
Ablauf des Verfalldatums darf das Material
nicht mehr verwendet werden. Unzugäng-
lich für Kinder aufbewahren.

Gefahren-/Sicherheitshinweise
Reizt die Augen, Atmungsorgane und die
Haut. Behälter dicht geschlossen halten
und an einem kühlen Ort aufbewahren.
Behälter an einem gut gelüfteten Ort aufbe-
wahren. Bei Berührung mit den Augen so-
fort gründlich mit Wasser abspülen und Arzt
konsultieren. Bei Berührung mit der Haut
sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.

Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie der
Signum® Verarbeitungsanleitung.

cre-active
Matrix: mehrfunktionelle Methacrylsäure-
ester
Füllstoffe: 6 Gew%, Siliciumdioxid nano-
teilig, silanisiert
Fotoinitiatoren, Stabilisatoren, anorganische
Pigmente, z.T. fluoreszierend (cadmiumfrei)

cre-active Gingiva
Matrix: mehrfunktionelle Methacrylsäure-
ester
Füllstoffe: 8 Gew%, Siliciumdioxid nano-
teilig, silanisiert, Perlpolymerisat
Fotoinitiatoren, Stabilisatoren, anorganische
Pigmente (cadmiumfrei)

® = eingetragenes Warenzeichen der
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

Photocuring cre-active mass for individual
characterization of c&b veneers.

Composition of cre-active
Multifunctional methacrylic acid ester,
highly disperse silicon dioxide, cadmium-
free pigments

Composition of transpafluids
Dimethacrylate, silicon dioxide

Indications
Individual characterizations of c&b veneers,
partial and full dentures and implantation
work
- enamel cracks, calcification spots, filling

imitations, enamel wedges, colored inter-
mediate layer, abraded surfaces, fissures,
gingival segments

cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
TF1 – high viscosity, clear
TF2 – low viscosity, clear

Processing
The ready-to-use cre-active mass can 
be applied directly onto the polymerized
veneer material. Instead of using the 
margin component for thin veneer sections, 
cre-active can be individually mixed and
applied directly to the opaque layer. The
transpafluids can be mixed in to reduce 
the color intensity of cre-active. Use pure
transpafluid if highly transparent effects are
desired. Always apply a layer of veneering
material after application of cre-active,
T1 or T2. To repair a destroyed dispersion
layer, roughen the surface with a diamond
burr and brush on a thin but very moist
layer of c&b liquid so that it extends beyond
the site of repair. Allow 30 s for c&b liquid 
to react, do not polymerize separately.

Device Max. curable Polymeriza-
layer thickness tion time

Heraflash 0.2 mm 90 s
Dentacolor® XS 0.2 mm 90 s
UniXS® 0.2 mm 90 s

Note:
cre-active must be applied in thin layers 
to cured veneer material. cre-active mass
may only be mixed with cre-active mass/
transpafluids. Cured cre-active layers must
be covered with veneering material.

Storage
Do not store material above 25°C. Avoid
exposure to direct sunlight. Close all contai-
ners after use. Do not use the material after
the expiry date. Store out of reach of children.

Risks, safety precautions
Irritates the eyes, respiratory system and
skin. Keep containers closed tightly and
store in a cool, well-ventilated place. 
In case of contact with the eyes, rinse im-
mediately with plenty of water and consult 
a physician. In case of contact with skin,
wash immediately with plenty of soap and
water.

See Signum® processing instructions for
further information.

cre-active
Matrix: Multifunctional methacrylic acid
ester
Filler substances: 6% (w/w), silicon dioxide
nano-range, silanized, photoinitiators, stabi-
lizers, inorganic pigments, some of which
with fluorescent properties (cadmium-free)

cre-active Gingiva
Matrix: Multifunctional methacrylic acid
ester
Filler substances: 8% (w/w), silicon dioxide
nano-range, silanized, bead polymer, pho-
toinitiators, stabilizers, inorganic pigments
(cadmium-free)

® = Registered trademark of 
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

La masse cre-active photopolymérisable
sert à la caractérisation individuelle des
revêtements c&b.

Composition cre-active
Esters méthacryliques polyvalents, dioxyde
de silicium haute dispersion, pigments sans
cadmium

Composition des Transpafluids
Diméthacrylate, dioxyde de silicium

Domaines d’emploi
Caractérisation individuelle de revêtements
c&b, prothèses partielles et prothèses tota-
les ainsi que travaux d’implant 
– déchirures d’émail, taches de calcaire,

imitations de remplissage, coins d’émail,
intercouche de couleur, surfaces
d’abrasion, fissures, parties de gencive

cre-active
White, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black.

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

Transpafluids
T1 – à forte viscosité, transparent
T2 – à faible viscosité, transparent

Traitement
La masse cre-active prête à l’emploi peut
être appliquée directement sur le matériau
de recouvrement polymérisé. En cas de
revêtements minces, à la place des compo-
sants du support, (mélangés individuelle-
ment) on peut appliquer directement cre-
active sur la couche opaque. Afin de réduire
l’intensité de la couleur de cre-active, celle-
ci sera mélangée avec du Transpafluid. Si
l’on doit obtenir des effets de transparence
très prononcés, on utilise du Transpafluid
pur. Après avoir appliqué cre-active et /ou
T1 ou T2, il faut impérativement mettre une
couche de matériau de recouvrement. Pour
restaurer une couche de dispersion détruite,
on rendra rugueuse la surface au moyen
d’un diamant et on passera, au pinceau, 
sur le point d’application une fine couche
de liquide c&b, pour bien l’humidifier. Lais-
sez le liquide c&b liquide agir pendant 30
secondes, pas de polymérisation séparée.

Appareil Epaisseur maxi- Durée de 
male de la couche polymérisa-
pouvant durcir tion

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 s
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 s
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 s

Remarque
Cre-active ne peut être appliquée sur 
le matériau de recouvrement qu’en couches
minces. La masse cre-active ne peut être
mélangée qu’avec la masse cre-active/
Transpafluids. Les couches durcies de cre-
active doivent être couvertes d’un matériau
de recouvrement.

Instructions de stockage
Ne pas conserver les matériaux à une cha-
leur supérieure à 25 °C. Eviter l’exposition
aux rayons du soleil. Garder toujours les
récipients bien fermés. Après expiration de
la date de péremption, le matériel ne peut
plus être utilisé. Tenir hors de portée des
enfants.

Précautions d’emploi et instructions 
de sécurité
Irrite les yeux, les organes respiratoires et la
peau. Conserver les récipients bien fermés
et les stocker dans un local frais. Conserver
les récipients dans un endroit bien aéré. 
En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer im-
médiatement à grande eau et consulter un
médecin. En cas de contact avec la peau,
laver immédiatement avec beaucoup d’eau
et du savon. 

Vous trouverez des renseignements supplé-
mentaires dans la directive de traitement
Signum®.

cre-active
Matrice : esters méthacryliques polyvalents,
matériau de remplissage : poids 6 %, dioxy-
de de silicium en nanoparticules, silanisé,
révélateurs photo, stabilisateurs, pigments
inorganiques, partiellement fluorescents
(sans cadmium).

cre-active Gingiva
Matrice : esters méthacryliques polyvalents,
matériau de remplissage : poids 8 %,
dioxyde de silicium en nanoparticules, sila-
nisé, polymère en perles, révélateurs photo,
stabilisateurs, pigments inorganiques (sans
cadmium).

® = marque déposée de
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

La massa fotoindurente cre-active serve per
personalizzare i rivestimenti c&b.

Composizione cre-active
Estere di acido metacrilato multifunzionale,
biossido di silicio ad alta dispersione, pig-
menti privi di cadmio.

Composizione del transpafluid
Dimetacrilati, biossido di silicio

Campo d’impiego
Personalizzazione di rivestimenti c&b, 
di protesi parziali e totali nonché di impianti 
– screpolature dello smalto, macchie di cal-

care, imitazioni di otturazioni, cunei nello
smalto, strati colorati intermedi, superfici
abrasive, fessure, zone gengivali

cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 – alta viscosità, chiara
T2 – bassa viscosità, chiara

Lavorazione
La massa cre-active pronta per l’uso può
essere applicata direttamente sul materiale
di rivestimento polimerizzato. In caso di
rivestimenti sottili, al posto del componente
margin, può essere utilizzato cre-active
(miscelato in modo personalizzato) e appli-
cato direttamente sull’opaco. Per ridurre
l’intensità di colore di cre-active, questo
viene miscelato con transpafluid. Se si
desidera ottenere effetti molto trasparenti,
transpafluid deve essere applicato non
diluito. Dopo l’applicazione di cre-active 
o di T1 e T2, deve sempre essere applicato
uno strato di materiale di rivestimento.
Per rigenerare uno strato di dispersione,
irruvidire la superficie mediante un dia-
mante e poi applicare con un pennello uno
strato sottile, ma molto umido e ampio, 
di c&b liquid, fin oltre l’attaccatura. Lasciare
agire c&b liquid per 30 secondi, non poli-
merizzare separatamente.

Apparecchio Massimo spessore Tempo di po-
induribile dello strato limerizzazione

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 s
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 s
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 s

Avvertenza
cre-active può essere applicato solo a strati
sottili sul materiale di rivestimento indurito.
La massa cre-active può essere miscelata
solo con masse cre-active/transpafluid.
Strati cre-active induriti devono essere rico-
perti a strati con materiale di rivestimento.

Indicazioni per la conservazione
Non conservare il materiale ad una tempe-
ratura superiore a 25 °C. Evitare le irradia-
zioni solari dirette. Conservare i contenitori
sempre chiusi. Non utilizzare il prodotto 
una volta oltrepassata la data di scadenza.
Tenere lontano dalla portata di bambini.

Indicazioni di pericolo/sicurezza
Irrita gli occhi, l’apparato respiratorio e la
pelle. Conservare i contenitori chiusi erme-
ticamente e in luogo fresco. Conservare 
i contenitori in un luogo ben areato. In caso
di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare imme-
diatamente con abbondante acqua e con-
sultare il medico. In caso di contatto con la
pelle, sciacquare subito con acqua e sapone.

Ulteriori informazioni sono riportate nelle
istruzioni per la lavorazione Signum®.

cre-active
Matrice: estere di acido metacrilato multi-
funzionale
Riempimento: 6 % di peso, biossido di sili-
cio con nano-particelle, silanizzato 
Fotoiniziatori, stabilizzatori, pigmenti inor-
ganici, in parte fluorescenti (privi di cadmio)

cre-active Gingiva
Matrice: estere di acido metacrilato multi-
funzionale
Riempimento: 8 % di peso, biossido di sili-
cio con nano-particelle,
silanizzato, polimerizzato in sospensione
Fotoiniziatori, stabilizzatori, pigmenti inor-
ganici (senza cadmio)

® = Marchio registrato della
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

La masa cre-active de fotopolimerización
sirve para caracterizar individualmente las
restauraciones de c&b.

Composición de cre-active
Éster de ácido metacrílico multifuncional,
dióxido de silicio altamente disperso,
pigmentos sin cadmio

Composición de transpafluids
Dimetacrilato, dióxido de silicio

Campos de aplicación
Caracterización individual de restauracio-
nes de c&b, prótesis parciales y completas,
así como trabajos de implante
– Fisuras del esmalte, manchas calcáreas,

imitaciones de empastes, cuñas de
esmalte, capa intermedia en color, super-
ficies desgastadas, fisuras, secciones
gingivales

cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 – alta viscosidad, claro
T2 – baja viscosidad, claro

Elaboración
La masa cre-active lista para el uso puede
aplicarse directamente sobre el material 
de restauración polimerizado. Tratándose
de restauraciones finas, en lugar de los
componentes de margin cre-active (mez-
clados individualmente) se puede aplicar
directamente sobre el Opaker. Para reducir 
la intensidad del color de cre-active, 
se lo mezcla con transpafluid. Si se quieren
conseguir efectos muy transparentes, se
usa transpafluid pur. Tras aplicar cre-active 
o bien T1 o T2, tiene que aplicarse impres-
cindiblemente una capa de material de
restauración. Para restablecer una capa 
de dispersión destruida, se hace rugosa la
superficie utilizando un diamante para este
fin y se aplica sobre el sitio a tratar una
capa fina de c&b liquid con un pincel. Aquí
tiene que conseguirse que el área esté bien
húmeda y que sea más grande que la pre-
vista. Deje que cre-active liquid actúe a lo
largo de 30 segundos, no polimerizar aparte.

Útil Espesor máx. Tiempo 
de la capa fotopoli- de polimeri-
merizable zación

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 segs.
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 segs.
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 segs.

Advertencia
Está permitido aplicar cre-acive sólo en ca-
pas finas sobre un material de restauración
endurecido. Está permitido mezclar la masa
cre-active sólo con masa cre-active/
transpafluid. Las capas de cre-active endu-
recidas tienen que cubrirse con una capa
adicional de material de restauración.

Advertencias sobre la conservación
No mantener el material a más de 25 °C.
Evite la irradiación solar directa. Conserve
los recipientes siempre cerrados. El mate-
rial no puede usarse ya más pasada la
fecha de caducidad. Manténgase fuera del
alcance de los niños.

Advertencias sobre los peligros/
la seguridad
Irrita los ojos, los órganos respiratorios 
y la piel. Manténgase los recipientes cerra-
dos herméticamente y en sitio frío y bien
ventilado. Al entrar en contacto con los
ojos, lavar bien los ojos inmediatamente
con agua y consulte a un médico. Al entrar
en contacto con la piel, lavar inmediata-
mente con abundante agua y jabón.

Rogamos extraiga informaciones más de-
talladas de las Instrucciones para la Elabo-
ración de Signum®.

cre-active
Matriz: éster de ácido metacrílico multi-
funcional 
Sustancias de obturación: 6 % en peso,
dióxido de silicio en nanopartículas, (silani-
zado), polimerizado perlado
Fotoiniciadores, estabilizadores, pigmentos
inorgánicos (sin cadmio)

® = Marca registrada de la empresa
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH
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A massa cre-active fotopolimerizável serve
para a caracterização individual de veneers
c&b.

Composição da cre-active
Éster multifuncional do ácido metacrílico,
dióxido de silício altamente disperso, pig-
mentos isentos de cádmio.

Composição de transpafluids
Dimetacrilato, dióxido de silício.

Campos de aplicação
Caracterização individual de veneers c&b,
próteses completas e parciais, bem como
implantes
– Fissuras no esmalte, manchas de calcifi-

cação, imitações de enchimento, cunhas
no esmalte, camadas intermédias colori-
das, áreas de abrasão, fissuras, porções
da gengiva.

cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black.

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 – alta viscosidade, claro
T2 – baixa viscosidade, claro

Elaboração
A massa cre-active pronta para o uso pode
ser aplicada directamente sobre o material
de revestimento polimerizado. No caso 
de revestimentos finos, em lugar de utilizar
componentes margin nestas áreas, é pos-
sível aplicar cre-active (mistura individual)
directamente sobre o opacificante. Para
diminuir a intensidade de cor de cre-active,
deve-se misturá-lo com transpafluid. Caso
deseje conseguir efeitos muito transparen-
tes, pode utilizar transpafluid puro. Após 
a aplicação de cre-active, bem como T1 ou
T2, deverá aplicar indispensavelmente uma
camada de material de revestimento. Para
restaurar uma camada de dispersão danifi-
cada, primeiramente deve-se asperizar 
a superfície com um diamante e em segui-
da aplicar uma camada fina de c&b liquid
com o pincel sobre a zona afectada,
deixando-a, entretanto, claramente hume-
decida e abrangendo uma área ampla.
Deixar c&b liquid actuar durante 30 segun-
dos, não polimerizar por separado.

Aparelho espessura máx. da tempo de po-
área a endurecer limerização

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 s
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 s
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 s

Nota
A cre-active somente pode ser aplicada 
em camadas finas sobre material de re-
vestimento endurecido. A massa cre-active
apenas pode ser misturada com massa 
cre-active ou transpafluids. As camadas 
de cre-active endurecidas devem ser
rcobertas com camadas com material de
revestimento.

Como armazenar
Não armazenar este material acima de 25 °C.
Evitar a acção directa dos raios solares.
Guardar os recipientes sempre bem fecha-
dos. O material não deve ser mais utilizado
quando for ultrapassada a data de venci-
mento. Manter fora do alcance das crianças.

Avisos de precaução e segurança
Irrita os olhos, órgãos respiratórios e a pele.
Manter as embalagens fechadas e arma-
zenadas num local refrigerado. Guardar as
embalagens em local com suficiente venti-
lação. Se chegar em contacto com os olhos,
enxague-os com água em abundância 
e consulte o médico. No caso de contacto
com a pele, lavar imediatamente com água
em abundância e sabão.

Para obter informação mais detalhada,
consultar as instruções de preparação 
de Signum®.

cre-active 
Matriz: éster multifuncional do ácido
metacrílico.
Material de carga: 6 % em peso, dióxido 
de silício nanodisperso, silanizado.
Foto-iniciadores, estabilizantes, pigmentos
inorgânicos, em parte fluorescentes (isento
de cádmio).

cre-active Gingiva
Matriz: éster multifuncional do ácido
metacrílico.
Material de carga: 6 % em peso, dióxido 
de silício nanodisperso, silanizado, poli-
merizado perolado.
Foto-iniciadores, estabilizantes, pigmentos
inorgânicos (isento de cádmio).

® = marca registrada da 
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

P Instruções de uso cre-active®/cre-active® Gingiva

Lichthardende cre-active massa voor 
de individuele karakterisering van kroon- 
en brugwerk. 

Samenstelling cre-active
Multifunctionele methacrylzuuresters,
hoogdispers siliciumdioxide, cadmiumvrije
pigmenten

Samenstelling transpafluids
Dimethacrylaat, siliciumdioxide

Toepassingsgebieden
Individuele karakterisering van kroon- en
brugwerk, partiële en volledige prothesen
en implantaten
– barsten in glazuur, kalkvlekken, vulling-

imitaties, glazuurspieën, gekleurde
tussenlaag, slijtvlakken, fissuren, tand-
vleespartijen

cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 – hoogviskeus, helder
T2 – laagviskeus, helder

Bewerking
De gebruiksklare cre-active massa kan di-
rect op het gepolymeriseerde k&b-materiaal
worden aangebracht. Bij dunne kronen en
bruggen kan de cre-active in plaats van met
margin-componenten (individueel gemengd)
direct op de opaker worden aangebracht.
Om de kleurintensiteit van cre-active te
verminderen, wordt deze met transpafluid
gemengd. Als zeer transparante effecten
moeten worden bereikt, wordt transpafluid
puur gebruikt. Na het aanbrengen van 
cre-active resp. T1 of T2 dient absoluut een
laag k&b-materiaal te worden aangebracht.
Voor de herstelling van een beschadigde
dispersielaag wordt het oppervlak met een
diamant ruw geschuurd en wordt c&b liquid
met een penseel dun, maar duidelijk 
vochtig en ruim over de aanzet aangebracht. 
Laat c&b liquid 30 sec. inwerken; niet apart
polymeriseren.

Apparaat Maximale uithard- Polymeri-
bare laagdikte satieduur

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 s
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 s
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 s

Opmerking
Cre-active mag slechts in dunne lagen 
op uitgehard k&b-materiaal worden aan-
gebracht. Cre-active mag alleen met 
cre-active/transpafluids worden gemengd.

Uitgeharde lagen cre-active moeten van
een laagje k&b-materiaal worden voorzien.

Bewaren
Het materiaal niet boven de 25 °C bewaren.
Niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht. De ver-
pakkingen altijd goed gesloten bewaren. 
Na afloop van de vervaldatum mag het ma-
teriaal niet meer worden gebruikt. Buiten
het bereik van kinderen bewaren.

Waarschuwingen/veiligheidsinstructes
Irriterend voor de ogen, de ademhalingswe-
gen en de huid. In goed gesloten verpak-
king bewaren op een koele plaats. Op een
goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Bij aan-
raking met de ogen onmiddellijk met over-
vloedig water afspoelen en deskundig me-
disch advies inwinnen. Na aanraking met 
de huid onmiddellijk wassen met veel water
en zeep. 

Meer informatie vindt u in de Signum®-
gebruiksaanwijzing.

cre-active
Matrix: multifunctionele methacrylzuur-
esters
Vulstof: 6 gew.%, siliciumdioxide nanodelig,
gesilaniseerd
Foto-initiatoren, stabilisatoren, anorgani-
sche pigmenten, gedeeltelijk fluorescerend
(cadmiumvrij)

cre-active Gingiva
Matrix: multifunctionele methacrylzuur-
esters
Vulstof: 8 gew.%, siliciumdioxide nanodelig,
gesilaniseerd, parelpolymerisaat
Foto-initiatoren, stabilisatoren, anorgani-
sche pigmenten (cadmiumvrij)

® = gedeponeerd handelsmerk van
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing cre-active®/cre-active® Gingiva

Ljushärdande cre-active-massa för indivi-
duell utformning av c&b-skalfasader.

Sammansättning cre-active
Flerfunktionella metakrylsyraestrar, disper-
gerad kiseldioxid, kadmiumfria pigment

Sammansättning transpafluids
Dimetakrylat, kiseldioxid

Användningsområden
Individuell utformning av c&b-skalfasader,
del- och helproteser samt implantat
– emaljsprickor, kalkfläckar, fyllningsimita-

tioner, emaljkilar, olikfärgade mellanskikt,
nötningsytor, fissurer, tandköttspartier

cre-active
White, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 – högviskös, klar
T2 – lågviskös, klar

Användning
Den bruksfärdiga cre-active massan kan
appliceras direkt på det polymeriserade
fasadmaterialet. Om fasaderna är tunna kan
cre-active (individuellt blandat) anbringas
direkt på opakern i stället för margin-kom-
ponenten. Om man önskar en reducerad
färgintensitet på cre-active blandar man
den med transpafluid. Önskas en mycket
transparent effekt, används transpafluid
outspätt. Efter applicering av cre-active
resp. T1 eller T2 måste ett skikt fasadmate-
rial ovillkorligen anbringas. Om ett förstört
dispersionsskikt skall återuppbyggas, rug-
gar man upp ytan med diamant och appli-
cerar c&b liquid med pensel i ett tunt, 
men klart fuktigt och yttäckande lager över
hela området. Låt c&b liquid verka i 30 sek.,
polymerisera inte separat.

Utrustning Max. härdbar Polymerise-
skikttjocklek ringstid

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 s
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 s
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 s

Applicering/blandning
cre-active får appliceras endast i tunna
skikt på härdat fasadmaterial. cre-active-
massan får blandas endast med cre-active-
massa/transpafluids. Härdade cre-active-
skikt måste täckas med fasadmaterial.

Förvaring 
Förvara inte materialet i temperaturer över
25 °C. Undvik direkt solljus. Förvara alltid
behållarna tillslutna. Efter utgånget bäst-

före-datum får materialet inte användas.
Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.

Risker/säkerhet
Irriterar ögon, andningsorgan och hud. 
Håll behållarna ordentligt stängda och för-
vara dem svalt i väl ventilerade utrymmen.
Vid kontakt med ögonen: spola ordentligt
med vatten och kontakta läkare. Vid kontakt
med huden: tvätta omedelbart med mycket
tvål och vatten. 

Mer information finns i Signum® använd-
ningssinstruktion.

cre-active
Matris: flerfunktionella metakrylsyraestrar
Fyllmedel: 6 viktprocent, kolloidal kiseldio-
xid, silaniserad,
fotoinitiatorer, stabiliseringsmedel, oorga-
niska pigment, delvis fluorescerande (kad-
miumfria)

cre-active Gingiva
Matris: flerfunktionella metakrylsyraestrar
Fyllmedel: 8 viktprocent, kolloidal kiseldio-
xid, silaniserad, pärlpolymerisat,
fotoinitiatorer, stabiliseringsmedel, oorga-
niska pigment (kadmiumfria)

® = registrerat varumärke av
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

S Bruksanvisning cre-active®/cre-active® Gingiva

Heraeus Kulzer GmbH
Grüner Weg 11
63450 Hanau (Germany)

info.lab@heraeus.com
www.heraeus-kulzer.comS
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cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 − ������� ��������, �����	����
T1 − ������ ��������, �����	����

���������
"������ � ���������	��� 
	��� cre-
active 
���� �	������ ���
� �	 ����−

������	���� ����������� 
	����	�.
#�� ������ �������	� �
���� 
	���−
�	������ ��
������	 cre-active (�	
�−
$��	���� ��������	����) 
���� �	��−
���� ���
� �	 ��	����� ����. 
%�� �������� ������������� ���	���
cre-active, ��� �
�$��	�� � transpafluid. 
&��� �������
� �������� ����� ����−
�	���� �������, ������������ ������
transpafluid. #���� �	������� cre-active
�/��� T1 ��� T2 ���	������ �������
�
�	����� ���� ������������ 
	����	�	.
%�� �����	�������� �	���$������
�������������� �������� �����������
����	���� $������	����� � ��
����
	�
	����� ������
���	, ����� ���� ��−
������� �	������� ������, ���	�� ���	−
����� ��	���� ���� c&b liquid, ������−
��� �� �	�
��	
 �	 ����	�� 
���	 ���−
�������. %	��� c&b liquid ����������	��
30 ���., �� ����
�������� ��������.

#���� '	���
	���	� *��
�
������	 ������− ����
���−
�	�
��� ���� �	���

Heraflash 0,2 

 90 ���.
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 

 90 ���.
UniXS® 0,2 

 90 ���.
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����
�
cre-active 
���� �	������ �	 ������−
������ ����������� 
	����	� ������
�����
� ����
�. '	��� cre-active 
����
�
�$��	�� ��$� � 
	���� cre-active/
transpafluids. +����������� ���� cre-
active ������ ��������	���� �	�����−
��
� ������ ����
� ������������

	����	�	.

������
� �� ������
� 
-�	���� 
	����	� ��� ��
���	���� ��
��$� 25 °C. !���	��� ���	�	��� ���−

�� ��������� �����. *����	 ��	����
�
����� �	�����
�. 1� �����������

	����	� �� ��������� ����	 ��	�����.
-�	���� � ����������
 ��� ����� 
����.

������������
� �� ��������
/
������
� �� ����
�� �����������

4	���	�	�� ��	�	, ���	�� ���	��� 
� ����. -�	���� �
����� ������ �	���−
��
� � �����	���
 
����. -�	���� �
−
����� � ����$� ���������	�
�
 
����.
#�� ���	�	��� � ��	�	 ��
������� ��	−
������ ���
���� �� ����� � ��	������
� ��	��. #�� ���	�	��� �	 ���� ��
��−
����� �
���� ���$�
 ����������

���� � 
���
. 

%������������� �����
	��� *� �	���−
�� � ���������� �� �����	���� Signum®.

cre-active
'	����	: ������������	����� ����

��	�������� �������
1	���������: 6 ������� %, �������
���
���, ��������� �� �	���	����,
���	�������	����
8��������	����, ��	����	����, ����−
�	�������� ���
����, �	������ ����−
����������� (�� ������	��� �	�
��)

cre-active Gingiva
'	����	: ������������	����� ����

��	�������� �������
1	���������: 8 ������� %, �������
���
���, ��������� �� �	���	����,
���	�������	����, ������� ��������−
����� ����
����	���
8��������	����, ��	����	����, ����−
�	�������� ���
���� (�� ������	���
�	�
��)

® = �	�����������	���� �������� ��	�
���
� Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

Lyshærdende cre-active masse beregnet til
individuel karakterisering af c&b facader.

Sammensætning af cre-active
Flerfunktionelle metacrylsyreestere, højdis-
persivt siliciumdioxid, kadmiumfrie pigmenter

Sammensætning af transpafluids
Dimetacrylater, siliciumdioxid

Anvendelsesområder
Individuel karakterisering af c&b facader,
del- og helproteser samt implantatarbejder
– Emaljerevner, kalkpletter, fyldningsimitatio-

ner, emaljekiler, farvemæssige mellemlag,
abrasionsflader, fissurer, tandkødspartier

cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, caramel,
pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade 200, R50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 – højviskøs, klar
T2 – lavviskøs, klar

Forarbejdning
Den brugsfærdige cre-active masse kan på-
føres direkte på det polymeriserede facade-
materiale. Ved tynde facader kan cre-active
(individuelt blandet) i stedet for margin-
komponenten påføres direkte på opakeret.
For at reducere farveintensiteten af cre-ac-
tive, blandes denne med transpafluid. Hvis
der skal opnås meget transparente effekter,
anvendes transpafluid pur. Efter påføring 
af hhv. cre-active og T1 eller T2 skal man
ubetinget påføre et lag facademateriale. Til
genoprettelse af et ødelagt dispersionslag
gøres overfladen ru ved hjælp af en diamant
og c&b liquid påføres i et tyndt lag med en
pensel. Laget skal dog være tydeligt fugtigt
og påføres rigeligt på og omkring det om-
råde, som skal bearbejdes.

Apparat Maksimal hærdbar Polymerisa-
lagtykkelse tionstid

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 sek.
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 sek.
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 sek.

Information
cre-active må kun påføres i tynde lag på det
hærdede facademateriale. cre-active masse
må kun blandes med cre-active masse/
transpafluids. Hærdede cre-active lag skal
tildækkes med et lag facademateriale.

Opbevaring
Opbevar ikke materialet over 25 °C. Undgå
direkte sollys. Beholderne skal altid opbe-
vares i lukket tilstand. Materialet må ikke
mere anvendes efter udløb af sidste anven-

delsesdato. Opbevares utilgængeligt for
børn.

Risici og sikkerhedsanvisninger
Irriterer øjne, åndedrætsorganer og hud.
Beholderen skal være forsvarligt lukket og
opbevares på et køligt sted med god ven-
tilation. Kommer produktet i øjnene, skyl
straks grundigt med vand og konsulter en
læge. Ved berøring med huden skyl omgå-
ende med meget vand og sæbe.

Yderligere oplysninger fremgår af Signum®

forarbejdningsvejledningen.

cre-active
Matrix: flerfunktionelle metacrylsyreestere
Fyldstoffer: 6 vægtprocent, siliciumdioxid
med nanoindhold, silaniseret
Fotoinitiatorer, stabilisatorer, mineralpig-
menter, delvis fluorescerende (kadmiumfri)

cre-active Gingiva
Matrix: flerfunktionelle metacrylsyreestere
Fyldstoffer: 8 vægtprocent, siliciumdioxid
med nanoindhold, silaniseret, perlepolyme-
risat
Fotoinitiatorer, stabilisatorer, mineralpig-
menter (kadmiumfri)

® = Indregistreret varemærke fra 
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

Φωτ�π�λυµερι��µενη µά�α cre-active για
την απ�δ�ση ε�ατ�µικευµένων �αρακτη-
ριστικών σε στε�άνες και γέ�υρες.

Σύνθεση cre-active
Π�λυλειτ�υργικ�ς εστέρας µεθακρυ-
λικ�ύ ��έ�ς, δι��είδι� πυριτί�υ υψηλής
διασπ�ράς, �ρωστικές �ωρίς κάδµι�.

Σύνθεση δια�ανών υγρών transpafluids
∆ιµεθακρυλικ�ς εστέρας, δι��είδι� τ�υ
πυριτί�υ

Ενδεί�εις
Απ�δ�ση ε�ατ�µικευµένων �αρακτηρι-
στικών σε στε�άνες και γέ�υρες,
µερικές και �λικές πρ�θέσεις, καθώς 
και εµ�υτεύµατα.
– ρωγµές της αδαµαντίνης, κηλίδες ασ$ε-

στί�υ, απ�µιµήσεις εµ�ρά�εων, σ�ή-
νες αδαµαντίνης, έγ�ρωµη ενδιάµεση
στρώση, επι�άνειες µε απ�τρι$ή, σ�ι-
σµές, τµήµατα τ�υ �ύλ�υ

cre-active
white, polar, umbra, corn, mango, cara-
mel, pink, red, maroon, black

cre-active Gingiva
pink, shade  200, R 50, light pink, clear

transpafluids
T1 – υψηλ�ύ ι�ώδ�υς, δια�ανές
Τ2 – �αµηλ�ύ ι�ώδ�υς, δια�ανές

Επε�εργασία
Η έτ�ιµη πρ�ς �ρήση µά�α cre-active
ε�αρµ��εται απευθείας στην π�λυµερι-
σµένη επι�άνεια της επικάλυψης. Για λε-
πτές επικαλύψεις µπ�ρεί να ε�αρµ�στεί
αντί τ�υ παράγ�ντα αυ�ένα τ� cre-active
(µετά απ� ατ�µική ανάµι�η) απευθείας
στ� υλικ� αδια�άνειας (opaquer). Για πι�
απαλές απ��ρώσεις αναµί�τε τ� cre-ac-
tive µε υγρ� transpafluid. Αν επιθυµείτε
ιδιαίτερα δια�ανές απ�τέλεσµα, �ρησι-
µ�π�ιείστε transpafluid �ωρίς αραίωση.
Μετά την ε�αρµ�γή τ�υ cre-active ή τ�υ
Τ1 ή Τ2 θα πρέπει να τ�π�θετηθεί µία
στρώση υλικ�ύ  επικάλυψης. Για την απ�-
κατάσταση κατεστραµµένης στρώσης
διασπ�ράς, αδρ�π�ιήστε την επι�άνεια
µε διαµάντι και απλώστε µε τ� πινέλ�
λεπτή, αλλά εµ�ανώς υγρή στρώση 
c&b liquid, σε µεγάλη επι�άνεια. Α�ήστε
τ� c&b liquid να δράσει επί 30 δευτ.
Μην π�λυµερίσετε �ωριστά.

Συσκευή Ανώτατ� πά��ς 4ρ�ν�ς 
στρώσης π�λυµερισ-
π�λυµερισµ�ύ µ�ύ

Heraflash 0,2 mm 90 s
Dentacolor® XS 0,2 mm 90 s
UniXS® 0,2 mm 90 s

Σηµείωση
Τ� cre-active ε�αρµ��εται µ�ν� σε λε-
πτές στρώσεις επάνω στ� π�λυµερισµέν�
υλικ� επικάλυψης. Η µά�α cre-active επι-
τρέπεται να αναµι�θεί µ�ν� µε µά�α cre-
active και υγρά transpafluids. 6ι π�λυ-
µερισµένες επι�άνειες cre-active πρέπει
να καλυ�θ�ύν µε υλικ� επικάλυψης.

Φύλα�η
Μη �υλάσσετε τα υλικά σε θερµ�κρασία
άνω των 25 °C. Απ��ύγετε την άµεση
ηλιακή ακτιν�$�λία. Φυλάσσετε τα
σωληνάρια πάντα κλειστά. Μη �ρησιµ�-
π�ιείτε τα υλικά µετά την ηµερ�µηνία
λή�ης. Να �υλάγεται µακριά απ� παιδιά.

Πρ��υλά�εις
Ερεθί�ει τα µάτια, τις αναπνευστικές
�δ�ύς και τ� δέρµα. Φυλάσσετε τα
σωληνάρια ερµητικά κλειστά, σε δρ�σε-
ρ� και καλά αερι��µεν� �ώρ�. Σε περί-
πτωση επα�ής µε τα µάτια, �επλύνετε
αµέσως µε ά�θ�ν� νερ� και συµ$�υ-
λευθείτε γιατρ�. Σε περίπτωση επα�ής
µε τ� δέρµα, �επλύνετε αµέσως µε
ά�θ�ν� νερ� και σαπ�ύνι.

Περισσ�τερες πληρ���ρίες θα $ρείτε
στ�ν 6δηγ� επε�εργασίας τ�υ Signum®.

cre-active
Μήτρα: π�λυλειτ�υργικ�ς εστέρας
µεθακρυλικ�ύ ��έ�ς
Πληρωτικ�: 6 % κατά $άρ�ς, µικρ�κ�κκ�
δι��είδι� πυριτί�υ, σιλαν�π�ιηµέν�
Φωτ�καταλύτες, σταθερ�π�ιητές, αν�ρ-
γανες �ρωστικές, εν µέρει �θ�ρί��υσες
(�ωρίς κάδµι�)

cre-active Gingiva
Μήτρα: π�λυλειτ�υργικ�ς εστέρας
µεθακρυλικ�ύ ��έ�ς
Πληρωτικ�: 8 % κατά $άρ�ς, µικρ�κ�κκ�
δι��είδι� πυριτί�υ, σιλαν�π�ιηµέν�,
π�λυµερισµέν�
Φωτ�καταλύτες, σταθερ�π�ιητές, αν�ρ-
γανες �ρωστικές (�ωρίς κάδµι�)

® = Σήµα κατατεθέν
Heraeus Kulzer GmbH

DK Brugsanvisning cre-active®/cre-active® Gingiva GR Odhg∑ew xr∂sevw cre-active®/cre-active® Gingiva RUS Informaciq po ispolxzowaniä cre-active®/
cre-active® Gingiva


